FORM A,

SOLDIER’S APPLICATION
FOR A PENSION

The Comptroller of Public Accounts re-
serves the right to eall for additional testi-
mony if he deems it necessary.

Name of Applicant.

................... Jameg A, Price

Henderson  County.

R. F. D. ondtrectdux__6__

Postoffice _ Falestine, Texaes.

Filed _ Merch 19th, 1934.

Approved _.

Pension allowed from
Rejeffted __Appil 2!
13N

Comptroller of Pupli¢ Accounts.

Failure to prove service.




 REPRODUCED'FROM THE HOLOINGS OF THE TEXAS STATE ARCHIVES

FORM A Form 2326b—8114%-631-m

Soldier’s Application for Confederam. W
[ e g

WAR 1 61934

THE STATE OF TEXAS,
County of Henderson R i) ’
I Jemes 4. Prise , do hereby make application

for a pension pursuant fo the provisions of Articles 6204 to 6227, inclusive, of the Revised Civil Statutes
of 1925, as amended by H. B. No. 150, passed by the Forty-second Legislature at its Regular Session, and all
other laws of this State relating thereto.

I served as a Confederate soldier (or sailor) in the war between the States of the United States; or
(that T was a soldier who under special laws of the State of Texas during said war served in organizations
for the protection of the frontier against Indian raiders or Mexican marauders); or (that I was a soldier

of the militia of the State of 3 Texas o who was in active service during said war).

I served honorably from the date of my enlistment until the close of the war (or until I was dis-
charged or paroled in some military organization regularly mustered into the army or navy of the Confed-

erate States until the surrender). I was honorably discharged or surrendered

1865 End of War ., Honorable discharged

{Give date and cause.)

That I have heen a bona fide resident of this State continuonsly since the day of
A D 1845

1. What is your age? ge e ———————————— _
. 2. In what county do you reside?_Henderson =

8. How long have vou resided in said county? o0 yeers

4. What is your postoffice address?__ Falestine, Texas, Ioute 116

5. Have you applied for a pension under the Confederate pension law and been rejected?__Yes8 —

6. If rejected, state when and where 1932 Athens

7. In what State was the command in which you served organized?__.. Texas

8, What was your postoffice address at the time of enlistment? . DBerion, Texas , Anderson Cdunty.

9, How long did you serve?__ Two months

Give, if possible, the date of enlistment and discharge __ Don't remember

i
e

11. What was the letter of your company, number of battalion, regiment or battery?

Don't remember nare of compeny. Ceptein Mart was comander,

12. If transferred from one command to another, give time of transfer, name of command and time of

none

gervice
13. What branch of the service did you enlist in—infantry, cavalry, artillery or navy? —
infantry

14. Have you a wife with whom you are living?_no ____If so, give date of marriage
White

"156. To what Bace do you belong?

Wherefore your petitioner prays that his application for a pension be approved and such other proceed-
ings be had in the premises as are required by law.

(Signature of App]icant}#m‘d gz . (f)fuuf_‘ ; ! TX '

Sworn to and subscribed before me this___15 __dayof - . March A.D.19.3¢ .
: A .‘L,ALJL/)/..J ALl O
[Seal] : nty Judge f‘ lﬁ; e’ Oounty, Texas.

U-S



REPRODUCED FROM THE HOLDINGS OF THE TEXAS STATE ARCHIVES

AFFIDAVIT OF WITNESSES
[Note.—There must be at least two ereditable witnesses,]
THE STATE OF TEXAS, }

County of Henderson

" Before me, John W, Hallow , County Judge of __Henderson County,

State of Texas, on this day personally appearedRs 'B. Warrelw =~ and R. L. Brown

. who are personally known to me to.be ereditable citi-

zens, who, being by me duly sworn, on oath state that they personally know. Jemes A, Price ,

the above named applicant for pension, and that they personally know that the said

James A. FPrice has been a bona fide resident citizen of the State of Texas since

_m8ll of hig life , and that they have no interest in this claim.

(Signature of Witness) d?.- m(/ é__/ iy A T
(Signature of Witness}_t&.j fQ"’ il 0 s O = B

Sworn to and subscribed before me, this__ 18 day of March LA D 19 54,

{gf 2 Lt-{-ﬂﬁ) H-éﬁ-(' :_‘u_-f_..-f.:'
5 -"f:
[Seal.] County Judge.. Handarsan

County, Texas.




REPRODUCED FROM THE HOLDINGS OF THE TEXAS STATE ARCHIVES
AFFIDAVIT OF WITNESSES

(If possible the one witness should have served with the applicant in the army, and if =o, let him state

in his cath his source of knowledge, also any other information regarding applicant’s army service.)

THE STATE OF TEXAS,
County of HEDERSON }

Before me, John W, Ballow ...y County Judge of . Henderson County,

State of Texas, on this day personally appeared_!l. D. Till

, Who is personally known to me to be a creditable citi-

zen, who, being by me sworn, on oath states that (he or ghe}. is personally acquainted with the foregoing
applicant, and that the facts set forth and statements made in his application are correct and true, to the
best of their knowledge and belief, and that (he or she) has no interest in this claim, and said applicant’s
habits are good and free from dishonor. And further make oath to the following facts touching the appli-
canf;'a service in the Confederate Army: (Witnesses must state fully the source of their knowledge of

applicant’s service) I was with him . We served together in the infantry

(Signature of Witness) W “‘w G}D

Sworn to and subscribed before me, this__ 12 day of Harch LA D, 1934

[Seal.] County Judge_ffenderson County, Texas.

Uas



s

REPRODUCED FROM THE HOLDINGS OF THE TEXAS STATE ARCHIVES

FOEM A.

i

SOLDIER’S APPLICATION
FOR A PENSION

The Comptroller of Public Accounts re-
serves the right to call for additional testi-
meny if he deems it necessary,

Name of Applicant.

R. F. D. or Street No. _—

et BT _County,

Pastofﬁce M :!::4&2,,

Filed October 19th, 1931,

Approved coeese s e s i

Pension allowed from. ...

Reje Sept. 17th, 1932

ﬂ

T  ETEEE EEL

No proof of serviee.




------

FORE A Form 2316b—3E1149-681-3m

Soldier’s Application for Confederate Pension

THE STATE OF TEXAS,

County of _ Mﬂfﬁ%ﬁ_
ﬂ N AL —., do hereby make application

for a pensmn pursuan the provisions of Articles 6204 to 6227, inclusive, of the Revised Civil Statutes
of 1925, as amended b . B. No. 150, passed by the Forty-second Leg'mlature at its Regular Seasion, and all

other ]aws of this State relatlng thereto,

I served as a Confederate soldier (or sailor) in the war between the States of the United States; or
(that I was a soldier who under special laws of the State of Texas during =aid war served in organizations
for the protection of the frontier agamaj_\lndmn raiders or Mexican marauders); or (that I was a soldier

of the militia of the State of Q/M b who was in active service during said war).

I served honorably from the date of my enlistment until the close of the war (or until I was dis-
charged or paroled in some military organization regularly mustered into the army or navy of the Confed-

erate States until the surrender). I was honorably dis or surrendered

{Give date and cause.)

t T have been & bons fide resident of this State continiicnsly aluce the__ 2oL = day of

Aatranditos  avl€ 4G 050l i

1. What is your age?

In what county do vou regide?

How long have you resided in said county?

What iz your postoffice address? A AL fe S ST

Have you applied for a pension under the Confederate pension law and been rEjected?_ ______ s

If rejected, state when and where | &

In what State was the command in which you served organized? _

® H @ o e e

What was your postoffice address at the time of enlistment?

9. How long did you serve? Zj /?7? 7 F/ﬁ{‘

10. Giye, if possible, the date of enhstment Zj discharge

J8 b2 F OOuF j ol

11. mas tl’gfetter of your company, number of battalion, regiment or battery?

ot s~

12, If tramtwm to another, give time of transfer, name of command and time of
service y

14, Have you a wife with whom you are Ii If zo0, give date of marriage_
15. To what Race do you belong? _ g JldA A+ s @

Wherefore your petitioner prays that his application for-a pension Jjé approved And such other proceed-
ings be had in the premises as are required by law. . -

{Signature of Applican

[Seal]



REPRODUCED FROM THE HOLDINGS OF THE TEXAS STATE ARCHIVES

AFFIDAVIT OF WITNESSES

[Mote.—There must be at least two ereditable witnesses.]

THE STATE OF TEXAS, } '
County uf‘iéiqﬁb&_\_

Before me, k-/‘%'g'éﬁm , County Judge of.w County,
State of-Texas, bn t?‘ day personally appeamd.,..n{z.ﬁ_i_ A.Af-_é- 7
]

Al , who are personally

zens, who, being by me duly sworn, on oath state that they personally know

the above named applicant for pension, and that they personally kmow th
: has been a bona fide resident citizen of the State of Texas since

_...._f_?_ﬂ"" ,» and that they have no interest in this claim.
(Signature of Witness}..-.fﬁg.. ‘yzd" pmethertiC o

(Signature of Witness}i_

Sworn to and subscribed before me, this.— £ /___ day of &<

[Seal.] ) County Judge £ 1 ._:’:vitg__.ﬂ_‘iunty. Texas,



REPRODUGED FROM THE HOLDINGS OF THE TEXAS STATE ARCHIVES
AFFIDAVIT OF WITNESSES
(If possible the one witness should have served with the applicant in the army, and if so, let him state

in his oath his source of knowledge, also any other information regarding applicant’s army service.)

THE STATE OF TEXAS,
County of i, S

Before me, "%'/& e , County Judge uf.-.tg—"’LV%-‘hﬂuunt}r,

State of Texas, on this day personally appeared

, Who iz perzonally known to me to be a ereditable eiti-

Zen, ‘;.li'hﬂ, being by me sworn, on cath states that (he or she) is personally acquainted with the foregoing
applicant, and that the faets zet forth and statements made in hiz application are correct and true, to the
best of their knowledge and belief, and that (he or she) has no interest in this claim, and said applicant's
habits are good and free from dishonor. And further make oath to the following facts touching the appli-
cant’s service in the Confederate Army: (Witnesses must state fully the source of their knowledge of

applicant’s service) 5

{Signature of Witness) ..

Sworn to and subscribed before me, this day of yAa. D19

[Seal.] County Judge County, Texas.

®



F THE TEXAS STATE ARCHIVES

FORM A.

SOLDIER’S APPLICATION
FOR A PENSION

The Comptroller of Public Accounts re-
gerves the right to call for additional testi-
mony if he deems it neceszary.

Name of Applicant,

" -.-" r
: @@_ﬂéﬁ'mﬁ?ﬂﬁfu{—ci. ...... .

E. F. D. or Street Nc::.,. .................................. -
Postoffice L%’é_‘iféﬁ";ﬁff(#_?’

Filed ... MaY. 1l¥h, 1981 e,

APRROVAN o e =

Pension allowed from.__.

g
5:{“ g ALFTIN
caigg%ervice.




TEXAS 8TATE ARCHIVES
" FoRM A Form 23266—S702.327.4m

Soldier’s A pplication for Confederate Pension

THE STATE OF TEXAS, }
County of.... ,AA%%QWJ bl
o [y T Wi M —do hereby make application te the Commissioner of

a pensmn tu be granted me under tha ML‘ passed by the Thirty-third Legislature of the State
of Texas, and approved April 7, 1913, on the following grounds:

. I enlisted and served in the military service of the Confederate States during the war between the States
of the United States and that I did not desert the Confederate service, but during the war I was loyal and frue
to my duty, and never at any time abandoned my post of duty in the said service; or (that I was in the
s.ervma of tha State of Texas during the war to protect smd State against the Indians and Mexicans.

'll‘ha I waa l:u.m-::raal::rlsr dmcharged or surrenﬂet'ed ...................... w g, 744
........ }‘é RIS 6-#—4%4««4;,

&w:u LEe
{Gwe date and cause. }

that T have been a bona fide citizen of this State since prior to January 1, A. D, 1910, and have been contin-
uously since a citizen of the State of Texas. 1 do further state that I do not hold any National, State, city
or county office which pays me a salary or fees of $300.00 per annum, nor have I an income from any other
employment or other source whatever which amounts to $3[I'0 00 per annum, nor do I receive from any source
whatever money or other means of support amounting in value to the sum of $300.00 per annum, nor do I
own in my own right, nor does any one hold in trust for my benefit or use, nor does my wife own, nor does any

- one hold in trust for my wife, estate or property, either real, personal or mixed, either in fee or for life, of
the assessed value of over one thousand dollars, exclusive of a home of the value of not more than $2000.00;
nor do I receive any aid or pension from any other State of the United States, and I do further state that the
answers given to the following questions are true:

1. What is your age? 53

2 P L
3. How long have you resided in Texas?....... ¢ ...
4. In what county do you reside?...

How long have you resided in said munt.y'?
-~ g

_____ & m_.{ (G = ‘;7 -

" 6. Have you applied for a pension under the Confederate pension law and been rejected?--.-......’.?f‘.ﬂ......,

If rejected, state when and PO e i R

7. In what State was the command in which you served organized?...>
&. How long dwu serve?... & ‘Lf o+ Give, if possible, the date of enhstment a.mi dlscharge ..............

r%6% -f.*—ﬂ---rf._ﬂ—;—‘:g-#gtt-.__ G g

9, What was the letter.of your company, number of battalicrn regiment or battery? ...
ANasad KecCaoi £, qé?‘_ _____ _»:_;.__r ..... At ey .#«Luﬁ' '4"“?53

'I-LA.J.#.,_'(,_A-”.("J-—‘. L
10. If transferred from one command to another, give time of transfer, name of command and time of

service ... .6’1 (s “A?' ﬂ‘zﬁ =¥ -u-..h.é.fuf"*-. e (o, ?f—'—tﬂ'}‘k Q#M.ft‘_(!f’r?;

Fbhoaci ‘L ""“4— e sl ff s e o ey s
12. Wha( is the assessed vaIuE of your home, if you own a home?... :f .( e Ci'r ez A ORI SRR
Is—wrrt 15 the assessed value of your other property? .. 2l .
14, Do you own any property other than that rendered for taxes in your county? If so, state value

same and county where located 2% ) e s e X
15. Have you transferred to others any property of any kind for the purpose of becoming a beneficiary

under this law?...

Wherefore your petitioner prays that his application for a pension b ap wved and % othefr proceed-

ings be had in the premises as are required by law. /{;& o
{Sigmature of Applicant)....... arm
Sworn to and subscribed before me this..../......day of... / ? {L—c. A, D. 192 f
[Seal] County Judge._ﬂ{?_._:_ 2 "{— e ..County, Texas,
r e

ULs



REPRODUCED FROM THE HOLDINGS OF THE TEXAS STATE ARCHIVES

AFFIDAVIT OF WITNESSES

[Wote,~There must be at least two creditable witnesses.]

THE ST;z OF TEXAS,
County of e o A e }

Before me, L—'ﬁf}ﬁ/é?ﬂﬂqf\ ., County Judge of___._...ﬁéztmﬂﬂm__ﬂuunty,

-

€ £4_____ who are personally known to me to be credit;‘ltble eiti-
zens, who, b-efng by me duly sworn, on oath state that they personally knﬂw;;_.._....-.-.... -f??ﬁ?fﬁﬂ.&.p, the
above named applicant for pension, and that they personally know that the salt]/zi‘titﬁ&b’ﬁﬂﬂf{ €

...... cr o JEE Y

State gexm. on this day personally appeared. ML_jM#%ﬁ:&H =

has been a bona fide resident citizen of the State of Texas since prior to January 1, A. D. 1910, and that they

|
{Signature of Witneass)_b# f: AL

(Signature of Witn

have no interest in thiz claim.

Sworn to and subscribed before me, this____ 7. day of.__ L AZLZ A4 CAD. 1927

TR, T 4 0 AT o

“[Seal.] County J udgeﬁﬁfib‘(%w Texaa,



REPRODUCED FROM THE Hawwﬁ&‘mrrsﬁ?ﬁ;}s’mm

AFFIDAVIT OF WITNESSES

(If possible the two witnesses should have served with the applicant in the army, and if so, let them,
or either of them, state in their oath their source of knowledge, also any other information regarding appli-

cant’s army service.

THE WE OF TEXAS,
County of < Leteerpia e }

Bafore me o o vz ey » County Judgeof .. ... . . County, State of Texas,

on this day personally appeared S S e e s . who
are personally known to me to be creditable citizens, who, being by me sworn, on oath state that they are per-
sonally acquainted with the foregoing applicant, and that the facts set forth and statements made in his appli-
cation are correct and true, to the best of their knowledge and belief, and that they have no interest in this
claim, and said applicant’s habits are good and free from di-shonor. And further make oath to the following

facts touching the applicant’s service in the Confederate Army: (Witnesses must state fully the source of

their knowledge of applicant’s serviee) .~

(Signature of Witness)_________ ... S R S

{Siznature of Witneag¥.coooo o0 e e e e

Sworn to and subseribed before me, this.__..___..__..____ QAT OF oy AL DL 192

[Seal.] County Judge... ... County, Texas.

X
CERTIFICATE OF STATE AND COUNTY ASSESSOR O

Bivas o e o ) State and County Assessor in the County of

State or Texas, do certify that . ., orhis wife, or his trustee, or trustee for
hiz wife, whose name is signed to the foregoing application for a penzion, under the Act of the Thirty-third

Legislature, approved April 7, 1913, and amended by Regular Session Thirty-eighth Legislature, is charged on

the tax rolls of said eounty with a homestead of the value of ... e Diollars,

and in addition to homestead of other property, real or perzonal, or both, of the value = SN
ereamea Dol lars,

Given under my hand, this.........._.. day of A D 19....

State and County Assessor.



P : & October 20, 1031

B | 17

¥r. J. A, Price,
Route 9, L 45
Palestine, Texas,

T SR e o T

s e o e e R b

b e e e
A F e

. Dear Mr. Price:

A I am in recelipt of your application for
‘Confederate pension, but before same oan be approved
it will be necessary that you make proof of your
‘military service as required under the pension law
~of .the State of Texas.

Yours very truly,

JHT 1Es g State Comptroller of Fublio
}kqﬂﬂtﬂ'ﬂisa

®



a

e I um ih raneipf. of’ q,rnur mappliuntim for

;pensinn but I am sorry to advise thnt on account

* of your failure to prove your sorvice record as a

- Confederate soldicr as recuired by the law of this
s_fl‘;knta. ruuz' appliumm,m muat *‘ba ra;} autad.




n_l-:pﬂanucen FROM THE HOLDINGS OF THE TEXAS STATE ARCHIVES

April 9, 1934,

Mr. James A. Trice,
Route 6,
Palestine, Texas.

Dear Mr. Prlice:

Repiyinz to your letter of April 5
in which you state that the military service
rendered by you as a Confederate soldier was
in the same company with J. L. Gaze.

A confederate pension was granted
Jde« Le Gage in 1906, but 1t was on the proof of
service which he d41d as a private in Company
D, 13 Texas Cavalry, in which company he en-
listed February.22, 1862 and was discharged
on account of- disability on July 24, 18862,

In a letter dated October 20,1905 signed
by J« L. Gage he c¢laims to have rendered a later
serviee, having jolned a Texas Frontier Company in
August, 1863 which service he cleimed was under
Col. Gﬂﬂi Be. Erath. The Gaptain vas N. M.
Gillintine. However, there is no proof of this
service he rendered. ;

It appears from the record that Mr., Gage's
elair of service in a Texas Frontier Company was
not considered in approving his application for
pension in 1906,

This information will prcb&hly be of
little assistance to you in provim your serviee
as hou claimed to have served in Captain Mart's
Company.



REPRODUCED FROM THE HOLDINGS OF THE TEXAS STATE ARCHIVES
PEE e #2 *

Mr, James A. Frice.

I note in the last application for pension
filed by you in March, 1934 you state you rendered
only two months service while the application '
filed by you in 1831 you oclaim to have rendered
two years service in an indian or home guard company
under Captain John Wood.

Yours very truly,

JHI':E. : Compt roller of Publie
Aocounts,

@



REPRODUCED FROM THE HOLDINGS OF THE TEXAS STATE ARCHIVES

COUNTY OF HENDERSON

JHO. W. BALLOW, CouNTY JUDGE

DOLPH B, TILLISON, CouNTyY CLERE
MRS, KATE NOWLIN, DIsTRICT CLERE
A, D, BOYD, COUNTY ATTORMEY

JESS SWEETEM, SHERIFF

FRANE J. DAVIS, SurT, PUBLIC INSTRUCTION
R. B. WARREN, CoMMIZEIONER PReCINGT 1
M. C, ANDREWS, COMMISEIONER PRESINET 2

H. €, TURNER, CoMMISSIONER PRECINCT 3

D. R, CARTLIDGE, COUNTY TREASURER W, H. CASEY, COMMISSIONER PRECINCT 4

B, D, DICKERSON, TAax COLLECTOR
8. A. CARROLL, AssEssOn
BEN H. WATHEMN, COUNTY SURVEYOR

ATHENS, TEXAS
April 5th, 1834

Hon. G. H, Pheppard

Comptroller

Austin texes
Dear H¥r, sSheppard;

He letive to Your letter dated pril #nd, J. L. Ymge is the name
or the seme man ns John “age. L1 woul' like for You to tell Me nav
how to proceed to prove up 'y serv ice, as * served with J, L, Yage

same Lompeany ete,

ihanking You egain for this information.

®

Yours Very iruly.

Jamaes A, Frice

e e o

ralestine lexas

route 16



REPRODUCED FROM THE HOLDINGS OF THE TEXAS STATE ARCHIVES

COUNTY OF HENDERSON

JHO. W, BALLOW, CounTy JUDGE

FRAMEK J. DAVIS, SurT. PuBLic INETRUCTION
R. B, WARREM, COMMISSIONER PRECINGT 1
M. ©. ANDREWS, COMMIBBIONER PRECINET 2
H. C, TURNER, COMMIESIONER PRECINCT 3
W. H. CASEY, COMMISEIOMER PRECINET 4

DoLPH B, TILLISON, CouNTY CLERK
MRAS. KATE NOWLIN, DisTricT CLERK
A. D, BOYD, COUNTY ATTORNEY

JESS SWEETEN, SHERIFF

D. R CARTLIDGE, COUNTY TREABLURER
B. D, DICKERBON, Tax COLLECTOR

8. A. CARROLL, ASSESSOR

BEN H. WATHEMN, COUNTY SURYEYDR

ATHENS, TEXAS

March 3lst. 1934

Mr. Yeo ", Sheppard
“omptroller

Augtin lexas

vear Mr, Sheppaerd;

in reply to four letter dated March 24th, Mr. John Uage drew a
pemsion from 1907 till He died. He might be listed by His inatiale
instend of his given neme,

Thanking You very muck for Your interest in this
matter,

Yourg Very Uruly.




REPRODUCED FROM THE HOLDINGS OF THE TEXAS STATE ARCHIVES "%

T

April 2, 1934,
: 17

Mr. James A, Price,
Route 6,
Palestine, Texas,

Dear Mr. Priee:

I have examined the Confederate pension
roll of Texas, and the only pensioners on the
roll that migtm bs the John Gage about whom you
inquire is one J. L. Gage of Anderson County,
Texas whose address was Palestine, Texas and later
Blackfoot, Texas, and also one J. A. Gage of
Williamson County, Georgetown, Texas.

' I am of the opinion the one whos e record
you desire is the J. L. Gage of Anderson County.
The recomds show that he received ¢ pension from
the State of Texas unmder flle number 11328, He
was a private in Company D, 13th Texas Cavalry,
Confederate States Army, enlisted February 22, 1862
at Mound Prairie, Texas, and was discharged for
disability July 24, 1862, on account of pheumonia.

J. L. Gage died on August 25, 1919 and

the Mortuary Warrant was issued to G. E. Gage, a son,
whose address at that time was Route 1, Montalba,

Toxas,

Yours very truly,

JHT :E. Comptroller of Publie
Account s, ( }

L]



|
1] COUNTY OF HENDERSON

JHO, W. BALLOW, COUNTY JUDGE

DOLPH B. TILLISON, CouNTY CLERK u
RS, KATE NOWLIN, DisTRICT CLERE
A. D. BOYD, COUNTY ATTORNEY
ESS SWEETEN, BHERIFF
D R, CARTLIDGE, COUNTY TREASURER
B, D. DICKERSOM, TaXx COLLECTOR
£. A. CARROLL, AssEsson

FRAME J, DAVIS, SUPT, PUBLIC IMSTRUCTION
R. B. WARREN, CoMMISBIONER PRECINGT 1
M, C. ANDREWS, CoOMMISSIONER PRECINGT 2
H. C. TURMNER, CoOMMIEBIONER PRECINCT 3
W. H. CASEY, CoMMIigsIiONER PRECINCT 4

T

: . ATHENS, TEXAS P &
' March 22nd, 1954 / @3}?3
i) _"},-h" s 4 333 2]
Mr. Yeo. H., Sheppard - 3 -‘\\'«-
ﬂfa.ta Comptreller \\\"
Apgtin Ye'as
A ‘ ; -

Dear Ir, Sheppard;

+ Mr, John Gage was in the Army with Me He went from ¥rath County, if You
~gan find from Your records, what tompany He was with I will ¥mow thnen
what Company 1 was with, { will thean¥ You do do this for le, Mr Gape is
‘now dead, i

I : ; ; Thanking You for this favor.

Yours Very Truly.

o (et

“fmes A, Frioce g
Palestine Texas Hoube i€




s e 4o

o o e
E ST TR

.~ REPRODUCED FRQM THE HOLDINGS OF THETEXAS STATE ARCHIVES

Mareh 24, 1904,
17

Mr. James A, Price,
Soute 6,
Palestine, Texas.

Dear Vr. Frice:

I have your letter of Mairch 22 in which
you state ycu scerved in the eam= company that
a one John Cage served.

I hnve examined the pension roll of
Texas and I do not Lave any record of I'r. John
Gege ever drewing a pension so far as I can determine
from the information you furnish.

Unless Mr, Gage was a Confederate Pensioner
before hls death this cffice would hive no reeord
of his service.

Yours wvery truly,

JHT :E. Comptroller of Publie

Aceounts,
- -



f . REPRODUCED FRQM THE HOLRINGS OF THE TEXAS STATE ARCHIVES

March 20, 1954,
17

Mr, James A, Price,
Route 6,
~ Palestine, Texas.

Dear ¥r. Price:

I am in receipt of your appliention
FEEES for Confederate Pension in which you state
L T you rendsred two months service in the Texas
b Infantry under Captain Mart.

To prove vour military service you
Rty . offer a sworn statement of M. Ds T1ll in
grie, ¥ which he states he served with you under
it g Captain Mart.

Sinee there is no record of any such
military company which belonged to the Confederate
States irmy, or which was organized under any
& ' special law of the State, it will be necessary
£ before your application ecan be approved,that you
o _ - show this was an organization recognized or
el gontrolled by the Confederate States Army, or
: ; whieh was organized under some speecial law of
this State.

If further proof of your service as
a recognized Confederate Soldiear 1s flled, your
application will have further consideration.

e s o - T T

e

Yours very truly,

R JHT :T. Comptroller of FPublic (i%)

Aggounts.
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REPRODUCED FROM THE HOLDINGS OF THE TEXAS STATE ARCHIVES

Members of the Commission

Te,xas Fannie M. Wilenx,
Emma K. Durleson, Austin, Chairman ] . ; State Librarian
Oiugs B sy, duati Library and Historical Commission
N (k)]
R. L. Irving, Fort Davis State Library, Austin

Laura Aline Hobhy, Dallaa

farch 17, 1954

Hon. George H. 3heppard,
Comptroller of Public Accounts,
Austin, Texes.

My dear Sir:

No roll of Captain Mart's company, Confederate States
gervice has been found in the archives of the Texas
State Library. The names James A. Price and lleredith
Till do not appear on any other roll in the index of
Confederate soldiers.

Sincerely yours,

Harriet Smither,
Arehivist.
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